PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI397738

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bernard Agyekum	03/13/2022
Jian Zhong Hu	03/03/2022
Alan Gillis	03/03/2022
David Balcaen	03/02/2022
Markus Hammer	03/04/2022
Philip Wyatt	03/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Troo Corporation	
Street Address:	43 Auriga Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 202	
City:	Ottawa	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K2E7Y8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17724594

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6169578196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6169499610

Email: ptomail@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: Terry S. Callaghan
Address Line 1: 3400 Innovation Ct.
Address Line 2: Post Office Box 2567

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MER010 P327
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA WESTERS
SIGNATURE:	REBECCA WESTERS
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2024

PATENT 508679978 REEL: 068131 FRAME: 0945

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment (Inventors to Troo - '340 application)#page1.tiff

source=Assignment (Inventors to Troo - '340 application)#page2.tiff

source=Assignment (Inventors to Troo - '340 application)#page3.tiff

source=Assignment (Inventors to Troo - '340 application)#page4.tiff

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AGYEKUM, Bernard; HU, Jian Zhong; GILLIS, Alan; BALCAEN, David; HAMMER, Markus; WYATT, Philip (the "ASSIGNOR(S)"), whose full post office address(es) is/are respectively: 89 Margrave Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1T 3Y1, Canada; 252 Kilspindie Ridge, Nepean, Ontario K2J 6A4, Canada; 318 Kennedy Rd, Calabogie, Ontario K0J 1H0, Canada; 108 Rue des Pinacées, Gatineau, Quebec J9J 1S9, Canada; 639 Robert Hill St., Almonte, Ontario K0A 1A0, Canada; 5481 Wicklow Drive, Manotick, Ontario K1M 1C4, Canada, made one or more Inventions (the "Inventions"), as described in the specification entitled FLIGHT MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM USING SAME filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2021 under serial number 63/276,340 (the "United States Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS, TROO CORPORATION (the "ASSIGNEE"), whose full post office address is 43 Auriga Drive, Suite 202, Ottawa, Ontario K2E 7Y8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring and has acquired, from the ASSIGNOR(S), their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby confirm that, **effective on or before November 5, 2021**, they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions for all countries worldwide, and in and to the United States Patent Application and their corresponding right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications filed worldwide for the Inventions, including, but not limited to, any and all patents that may be obtained therefor worldwide, including, but not limited to, any and all reissues, renewals, and prolongations thereof, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR(S) had this Assignment not been made.

The ASSIGNOR(S) hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the ASSIGNEE in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the Inventions in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE;

AND the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue United States Letters Patent for the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant to the firm of Merizzi Ramsbottom & Forster, whose full mailing address is 1325 Bear Mountain Parkway, Suite 105, Victoria, British Columbia, V9B 6T8, the power to insert on this assignment any further information pertaining to the referenced patents, patent applications, industrial designs, and industrial design applications, which may be necessary to permit the respective Patent Offices to record this assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the ASSIGNOR(S), and the ASSIGNEE, and their respective heirs, executors, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have ex-	ecuted this Assignment this 13 day of March, 2022
Myre	Maya Agyekum
(Inventor's Signature)	(Witness' Signature)
Bernard AGYEKUM	Maya Agyekum
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)
	Zala Marik
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exe	ecuted this Assignment this 310 day of March, 2022.
Mer	2/26
(Inventor's Signature)	(Witness' Signature)
Jian Zhong HU	HAN LLU
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)
========	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec	cuted this Assignment this <u>3</u> day of <u>Maket</u> , 2022.
	Uh 110 ~
(Inventor's Signature)	(Witness' Signature)
(Inventor's Signature) Alan GILLIS	(Witness' Signature) GAIL GILLIS

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I h	ave executed this Assignment this 2 day of MARCH, 2022.
(Inventor's Signature) David BALCAEN	(Witness' Signature) Anne Dunn
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	e executed this Assignment this 4th day of March , 2022.
Mark Hammer (Inventor's Signature)	(Witness' Signature)
Markus HAMMER	Alison Wyatt
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I h	ave executed this Assignment this 10 day of March , 2022.
(Inventor's Signature)	(Witness' Signature)
Philip WYATT	Corinne Heybroek
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 10 day of March , 2022.

(Signatory of Assignee)

PHILIP WYATT

RECORDED: 07/31/2024

(Printed Name)

DIRECTOR

(Capacity)

(Witness' Signature)

Corinne Heybroek

(Printed Name)

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK